
District Body Name Address Phone Email Address

1 Senator Michael Rohl 38635 129th St. Aberdeen, SD 57401 605-228-3925
michael.rohl@sdlegislature.gov
michaelrohl@rohlforsouthdakota.com

1 Representative Joe Donnell 210 Orchard Dr. Sisseton, SD 57262 605-515-3708
joedonnell4district1house@gmail.com
joe.donnell@sdlegislature.gov

1 Representative Tamara St. John 702 Old Agency Dr. #142 Sisseton, SD 57262 605-268-0920
tamara.stjohn@sdlegislature.gov
tamaraforsd@gmail.com

2 Senator Steve Kolbeck 713 S 5th Ave. Brandon, SD 57005
SteveKolbeckforSenate@gmail.com
steve.kolbeck@sdlegislature.gov

2 Representative David Kull 408 N Sunday Dr. Brandon, SD 57005 605-261-9185

dwkull521@gmail.com
dkull@cityofbrandon.org
david.kull@sdlegislature.gov

2 Representative John Sjaarda 115 Lynx St. Valley Springs, SD 57068
605-351-0449
605-757-6191

jsjaarda@yahoo.com
john.sjaarda@sdlegislature.gov

3 Senator Al Novstrup 1705 Northview Ln. Aberdeen, SD 57401
605-360-9711
605-226-2505

al.novstrup@sdlegislature.gov
anovstrup@gmail.com

3 Representative Carl Perry 2722 Railroad Circle #8 Aberdeen, SD 57401
605-262-0113
605-626-1876

carl.perry@sdlegislature.gov
cperry91@abe.midco.net

3 Representative Brandi Schaefbauer 2425 Pheasant Run Blvd. Aberdeen, SD 57401 605-290-1694

brandei4sdhouse@gmail.com
brandei@yahoo.com
brandi.schaefbauer@sdlegislature.gov

4 Senator John Wiik 103 3rd Ave. Big Stone City, SD 57216
605-880-1440
605-862-8215

john.wiik@sdlegislature.gov
wiikfor4@gmail.com

4 Representative Fred Deutsch 16452 449th Ave. Florence, SD 57235
605-882-3323
605-868-9010 fred.deutsch@sdlegislature.gov

4 Representative Stephanie Sauder 19242 Sauder Ave. Bryant, SD 57221 605-628-6397
sauderforhouse@gmail.com
stephanie.sauder@sdlegislature.gov

5 Senator Lee Schoenbeck 419 54th St. SW Watertown, SD 57201
605-882-0612
605-886-0010

lee.schoenbeck@sdlegislature.gov
lee@schoenbecklaw.com

5 Representative Hugh Bartels 1244 N. Maple Watertown, SD 57201
605-886-5460
605-868-1381 hugh.bartels@sdlegislature.gov

5 Representative Byron Callies 1332 20th St. NE Watertown, SD 57201
605-941-4787
605-886-6879

bcallies@yahoo.com
byron.callies@sdlegislature.gov

6 Senator Herman Otten 27543 468th Ave. Lennox, SD 57039 605-941-1770
herman.otten@sdlegislature.gov
hermanottendistrct6@gmail.com

6 Representative Aaron Aylward 609 Kent St. Harrisburg, SD 57032 605-203-1061
aaron.aylward@sdlegislature.gov
aylwarddistrict6@gmail.com

6 Representative Ernie Otten 46787 273rd St. Tea, SD 57064 605-368-5716
ernie.otten@sdlegislature.gov
ernie.otten@gmail.com
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7 Senator Tim Reed 1409 Whitetail Path Brookings, SD 57006 605-691-0452
Tim.Reed@sdlegislature.gov
timothysreed@gmail.com

7 Representative Roger DeGroot 1925 Oriole Trl. Brookings, SD 57006 605-360-0644
rddd@swiftel.net
roger.degroot@sdlegislature.gov

7 Representative Melissa Heerman 860 Regency Ct. Brookings, SD 57006 605-695-3980

heermannfordistrict7@gmail.com
mellissa.heermann@gmail.com
melissa.heerman@sdlegislature.gov

8 Senator Casey Crabtree 115 Woodland Drive Madison, SD 57042 605-291-2767
casey.crabtree@sdlegislature.gov
crabtreeforsd@gmail.com

8 Representative John Mills 21730 464th Ave. Volga, SD 57071
605-826-4290
605-697-3118

john.mills@sdlegislature.gov
mills4sd@gmail.com

8 Representative Tim Reisch 703 S Main St. Howard, SD 57349 605-579-0349
timreisch@alliancecom.net
tim.reisch@sdlegislature.gov

9 Senator Brent Hoffman 2608 N Career Ave. Apt. 213 Sioux Falls, SD 57107
BRHoffmanstatesenate@gmail.com
brent.hoffman@sdlegislature.gov

9 Representative Bethany Soye 4300 N Montana Ave. Sioux Falls, SD 57107 605-610-8467
bethany.soye@sdlegislature.gov
votebethanysoye@gmail.com

9 Representative Kenneth Teunissen 7908 W Alexandra St. Sioux Falls, SD 57106 605-310-6458
purpleheartone2@gmail.com
kenneth.teunissen@sdlegislature.gov

10 Senator Liz Larson 2013 S Main Ave. Sioux Falls, SD 57105 605-310-3317
liz@lizforsdsenate.com
liz.larson@sdlegislature.gov

10 Representative Erin Healy 1509 S. Frederick Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57105 605-212-9597
erin.healy@sdlegislature.gov
erin@healyforhouse.com

10 Representative Kameron Nelson 221 W 23rd St. Sioux Falls, SD 57105 605-496-9655
kamnelsonSD@gmail.com
kameron.nelson@sdlegislature.gov

11 Senator Jim Stalzer 5909 W. Bristol Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57106
605-838-0354
605-366-5874

Jim.Stalzer@sdlegislature.gov
jim.stalzer@gmail.com

11 Representative Chris Karr 7421 W. Luke Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57106 605-695-0391 chris.karr@sdlegislature.gov

11 Representative Brian Mulder 2200 S Oxford Ave. Sioux Falls, SD 57106 605-6106274
mulder4sd11@gmail.com
brian.mulder@sdlegislature.gov

12 Senator Arch Beal 4001 W 74th St. Sioux Falls, SD 57108
605-336-3034
605-336-2988

arch.beal@sdlegislature.gov
sfbudman1@aol.com

12 Representative Amber Arlint 8605 S Regent Park Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57108 605-305-5570
amber@amberarlint.com
amber.arlint@sdlegislature.gov

12 Representative Greg Jamison 6300 S. Grand Prairie Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57108 605-310-1930
greg.jamison@sdlegislature.gov
greg@JamisonCompany.com

13 Senator Jack Kolbeck 1124 E. Plum Creek Rd. Sioux Falls, SD 57105

605-366-7947
605-332-6490
605-336-2988

jack.kolbeck@sdlegislature.gov
jrkolbeck@sio.midco.net
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13 Representative Sue Peterson 6405 S. Killarney Cir. Sioux Falls, SD 57108 605-371-1668
Suefordistrict13@gmail.com
sue.peterson@sdlegislature.gov

13 Representative Tony Venhuizen 119 W Carmel Ln. Sioux Falls, SD 57108 605-695-0777

tonyvenhuizen@gmail.com
tony.venhuizen@sdbor.edu
tony.venhuizen@sdlegislature.gov

14 Senator Larry Zikmund 2405 E. 52nd St. Sioux Falls, SD 57103 605-373-0975
larry.zikmund@sdlegislature.gov
lzikmund@sio.midco.net

14 Representative Taylor Rehfeldt 2525 E. Old Orchard Trail Sioux Falls, SD 57103 605-391-4378
taylor.rehfeldt@sdlegislature.gov
taylorraerehfeldt@gmail.com

14 Representative Tyler Tordsen 4705 E Tiger Lilly St. Sioux Falls, SD 57110 605-610-8884
Tyler@tylertordsen.com
tyler.tordsen@sdlegislature.gov

15 Senator Reynold Nesiba 802 S. Willow Avenue Sioux Falls, SD 57104 605-371-6311
reynold.nesiba@sdlegislature.gov
Reynold@NesibaForSDSenate.com

15 Representative Linda Duba 421 N. Phillips Ave. #309 Sioux Falls, SD 57104 605-610-6590 linda.duba@sdlegislature.gov

15 Representative Kadyn Wittman 317 S Phillips Ave., Apt. 201 605-216-1617
elect@wittmanforhouse.org
kadyn.wittman@sdlegislature.gov

16 Senator Jim Bolin 403 W. 11th St. Canton, SD 57013 605-261-9669
Jim.Bolin@sdlegislature.gov
jwbolin@gmail.com

16 Representative Kevin Jensen 27808 484th Ave. Canton, SD 57013

605-366-6947
605-987-4296
605-331-5724

kevin.jensen@sdlegislature.gov
kevinj605@gmail.com

16 Representative Karla Lems 47980 281st St. Canton, SD 57013 605-987-4420
karlalems@reagan.com
karla.lems@sdlegislature.gov

17 Senator Sydney Davis 46838 307th St. Burbank, SD 57010 605-770-7029
sydney.davis@sdlegislature.gov
votesydneydavis@yahoo.com

17 Representative Chris Kassin 312 S Joplin St. Vermillion, SD 57069 605-670-9698

info@chriskassin.com
chris.kassin@usdfoundation.org
chris.kassin@sdlegislature.gov

17 Representative William Shorma 21 Spanish Bay Dakota Dunes, SD 57049 605-422-3282
william.shorma@rush-co.com
william.shorma@sdlegislature.gov

18 Senator Jean Hunhoff 2511 Mulligan Dr. Yankton, SD 57078
605-665-1463
605-660-5619

jean.hunhoff@sdlegislature.gov
djhunhoff@iw.net

18 Representative Julie Auch 43174 294th St. Lesterville, SD 57040 605-665-8657
julieauchforhouse@gmail.com
julie.auch@sdlegislature.gov

18 Representative Mike Stevens 214 Marina Del Ave. Yankton, SD 57078
605-661-0057
605-665-5550 mike.stevens@sdlegislature.gov

19 Senator Kyle Schoenfish 42472 Maxwell Rd. Scotland, SD 57069
605-660-6468
605-928-7241

kyle.schoenfish@sdlegislature.gov
krs15@hotmail.com

19 Representative Jessica Bahmuller 701 Main St. Alexandria, SD 57311 605-239-4220
jessica@bahmuller4sd.com
jessica.bahmuller@sdlegislature.gov
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19 Representative Drew Peterson 44174 245th St. Salem, SD 57058 605-530-6248
drewericpeterson@gmail.com
drew.peterson@sdlegislature.gov

20 Senator Joshua Klumb 1707 Westview Dr. Mitchell, SD 57301 605-770-9708
joshua.klumb@sdlegislature.gov
klumbforsd@gmail.com

20 Representative Lance Koth 1311 Firesteel Dr. Mitchell, SD 57301 605-770-3293 lance.koth@sdlegislature.gov

20 Representative Ben Krohmer 507 E 16th Ave. Mitchell, SD 57301 605-996-2752
info@krohmerforsd.com
ben.krohmer@sdlegislature.gov

21 Senator Erin Tobin 921 E 5th St. Winner, SD 57580 605-840-4224
erin.tobin@sdlegislature.gov
erin@erintobiforsd.com

21 Representative Rocky Blare 31176 269th St. Ideal, SD 57541

605-842-1617
605-840-0963
605-842-3260

rocky.blare@sdlegislature.gov
rockyblare@gmail.com

21 Representative Marty Overweg PO Box 24 New Holland, SD 57364 605-680-0304
marty.overweg@sdlegislature.gov
overwegfeed@midstatesd.net

22 Senator David Wheeler 1540 Riverview Dr. Huron, SD 57350
605-412-8825
605-352-7154 david.wheeler@sdlegislature.gov

22 Representative Roger Chase 20451 398th Ave. Huron, SD 57350
605-354-0338
605-352-5100

roger.chase@sdlegislature.gov
roger.cbar@midconetwork.com

22 Representative Lynn Schneider 900 Beach Ave. N.E. Huron, SD 57350 605-354-2640
lynn.schneider@sdlegislature.gov
schneiderhouse22@gmail.com

23 Senator Bryan Breitling 1002 W. 5th St. Miller, SD 57362
605-853-3040
605-450-8706

bryan.breitling@sdlegislature.gov
bryan.breitling@yahoo.com

23 Representative JD Wangness 20211 355th Ave. Miller, SD 57362
605-854-3493
605-870-0132

jdwangsness@gmail.com
James.Wangsness@sdlegislature.gov

23 Representative Scott Moore 221 3rd St. Ipswich, SD 57451 605-426-6891

moore@femelectric.coop
mooredistrict23@gmail.com
scott.moore@sdlegislature.gov

24 Senator Jim Mehlhaff 1014 W Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501 605-280-3274
mehlhaffD24@gmail.com
jim.mehlhaff@sdlegislature.gov

24 Representative Will Mortenson 122 W. Broadway Ave. Pierre, SD 57501
605-280-7087
605-223-9040

will.mortenson@sdlegislature.gov
will.mortenson@gmail.com

24 Representative Mike Weisgram 114 Port Charlotte Ave. Fort Pierre, SD 57532 605-280-0294
mike.weisgram@sdlegislature.gov
mike.weisgram@gmail.com

25 Senator Tom Pischke 503 E. 12th St. Dell Rapids, SD 57022 605-999-2948
tom.pischke@sdlegislature.gov
tompischke@hotmail.com

25 Representative Jon Hansen 47484 Dells Dr. Dell Rapids, SD 57022
605-261-3620
605-610-8063

jon.hansen@sdlegislature.gov
jonhansenforhouse@gmail.com

25 Representative Randy Gross 48006 221st St. Elkton, SD 57026 509-280-2593 randy.gross@sdlegislature.gov
26 Senator Shawn Bordeaux PO Box 283 Mission, SD 57555 605-856-8241 shawn.bordeaux@sdlegislature.gov
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26A Representative Eric Emery PO Box 321 Rosebud, SD 57570
605-828-0608
605-747-2238

ericemery26a@gmail.com
eric.emery@sdlegislature.gov

26B Representative Rebecca Reimer 138 S. Main St. Chamberlain, SD 57325
605-220-8708
605-680-5349

rebecca.reimer@sdlegislature.gov
rebecca@rebeccareimer.com

27 Senator Red Dawn Foster PO Box 602 Pine Ridge, SD 57770 605-515-1668
reddawn.foster@hotmail.com
reddawn.foster@sdlegislature.gov

27 Representative Liz May 20261 BIA 2 Kyle, SD 57752 605-455-2588
emay3district27@hotmail.com
liz.may@sdlegislature.gov

27 Representative Peri Pourier 14946 Black County Trail Rapid City, SD 57703 605-877-1238
peri.pourier@sdlegislature.gov
peri.pourier@gmail.com

28 Senator Ryan Maher 117 N Main St. Isabel, SD 57633

605-466-2371
605-850-3598
605-865-3577 ryan.maher@sdlegislature.gov

28A Representative Oren Lesmeister HC 76 Box 23 Parade, SD 57625
605-365-6856
605-964-3023

lesmeister4district28@outlook.com
oren.lesmeister@sdlegislature.gov

28B Representative Neal Pinnow 311 6th Ave. W Lemmon, SD 57638 605-920-3003
campaing@pinnowforhouse.com
neal.pinnow@sdlegislature.gov

29 Senator Dean Wink 19101 HWY 73 Howes, SD 57748
605-490-1410
605-985-5240

dean.wink@sdlegislature.gov
Dean@ThinkDeanWink.com

29 Representative Gary Cammack PO Box 100 Union Center, SD 57787
605-515-0171
605-985-5591

gary.cammack@sdlegislature.gov
gary@cammackranchsupply.com

29 Representative Kirk Chaffee PO Box 280 Whitewood, SD 57793
605-490-8616
605-549-5482

kirk.chaffee@sdlegislature.gov
kirk@kirkchaffee.com

30 Senator Julie Frye-Mueller 23764 Wallace St. Rapid City, SD 57702

605-342-2782
605-342-1309
605-391-1663 julie.fryemueller@sdlegislature.gov

30 Representative Dennis Krull 24142 Dead Broke St. Hill City, SD 57745 605-381-7824
dkrull1973@gmail.com
dennis.krull@sdlegislature.gov

30 Representative Trish Ladner 12567 Pine Shadows Rd. Hot Springs, SD 57747 605-440-1834
trish.ladner@sdlegislature.gov
trishforsd@gmail.com

31 Senator Randy Deibert 1715 Scott Ave. Spearfish, SD 57783 6950-645-1680
rld@rushmore.com
randy.deibert@sdlegislature.gov

31 Representative Mary Fitzgerald 11212 196th St. Saint Onge, SD 57779 605-641-2045
mary.fitzgerald@sdlegislature.gov
fitz4house@gmail.com

31 Representative Scott Odenbach PO Box 998 Spearfish, SD 57783
605-645-6504
605-642-2622

scott.odenbach@sdlegislature.gov
scott@scottodenbach.com

32 Senator Helene Duhamel 1622 West Blvd Rapid City, SD 57701
605-342-2078
605-342-2000

helene.duhamel@sdlegislature.gov
helenesd32@gmail.com

32 Representative Vacant

mailto:eric.emery@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:eric.emery@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:rebecca.reimer@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:rebecca.reimer@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:reddawn.foster@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:reddawn.foster@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:liz.may@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:liz.may@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:peri.pourier@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:peri.pourier@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:ryan.maher@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:oren.lesmeister@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:oren.lesmeister@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:dean.wink@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:dean.wink@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:gary.cammack@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:gary.cammack@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:kirk.chaffee@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:kirk.chaffee@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:julie.fryemueller@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:dennis.krull@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:dennis.krull@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:helene.duhamel@sdlegislature.gov
mailto:helene.duhamel@sdlegislature.gov


32 Representative Steve Duffy 1622 West Blvd Rapid City, SD 57701 605-342-2078
steveduffyforsd@gmail.com
steve.duffy@sdlegislature.gov

33 Senator David Johnson 10265 Heritage Ln. Rapid City, SD 57702
605-209-0555
605-923-3333

david.johnson@sdlegislature.gov
dave@davidjohnson33.com

33 Representative Phil Jensen 10215 Pioneer Ave. Rapid City, SD 57702 605-209-7404
phil.jensen@sdlegislature.gov
jensen.farm1017@gmail.com

33 Representative Curt Massie 8041 Clarkson Road Rapid City, SD 57702 605-389-7345
curt@curtmassie.com
curt.massie@sdlegislature.gov

34 Senator Michael Diedrich 4884 Cliff Dr. Rapid City, SD 57702
605-343-0735
605-755-9068 mike.diedrich@sdlegislature.gov

34 Representative Becky Drury 1 Wyoming St. Rapid City, SD 57701
605-209-5469
605-721-7899

becky.drury@sdlegislature.gov
drurydistrict32@gmail.com

34 Representative Mike Derby 3912 Park Drive Rapid City, SD 57702 605-381-0992
mike.derby@sdlegislature.gov
michaelpderby@gmail.com

35 Senator Vacant

35 Representative Tina Mulally 6390 Long View Rd. Rapid City, SD 57703
605-415-9796
605-393-1337

tina.mulally@sdlegislature.gov
tina.mulally@gmail.com
krazytinas@yahoo.com

35 Representative Tony Randolph 5530 Colvin Ct. Rapid City, SD 57703
605-545-4531
605-863-6239

tony.randolph@sdlegislature.gov
trandolph@covenantelectric.net
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